SANTA BARBARA COUNTY		
BOARD AGEND	Prepared on: Department Name: Department No.: Agenda Date: Placement:	05/13/02 Flood Control/Public Works 054-04-05 05/28/02 Administrative N/A NO
()	Document File Name:	Brdmay28.eastsm.doc
то:	Board of Directors Santa Barbara County Flood Control and Water Con	servation District
FROM:	Phillip M. Demery Public Works Director	
STAFF CONTACT:	Thomas Fayram, Deputy Public Works Director, Ext. 3436 Jon Frye, Engineering Manager, Ext. 3444	
SUBJECT:	Notice of Completion for the East Santa Maria Drainage Improvement Project Phase 2, SC8322, Fifth Supervisorial District	

Recommendation(s):

That the Board of Directors:

- A. Approve the attached Notice of Completion; and
- B. Adopt the Resolution establishing the final quantities for work performed and materials supplied for the East Santa Maria Drainage Improvement Project Phase 2 by the contractor A.J. Diani Construction Company, Inc., a local vendor located at 295 N. Blosser Road, Santa Maria, in the amount of \$2,350,763.34.

Alignment with Board Strategic Plan:

The recommendation(s) are primarily aligned with Goal No. 2. A Safe and Healthy Community in Which to Live, Work, and Visit.

Executive Summary and Discussion:

The East Santa Maria Drainage Improvement Project was constructed in two phases. The second and final phase of the project is now completed. The second phase of the project consisted of construction of a basin on Prell Road, a stormdrain pipe from Prell Road to Bradley Lake, and reconstruction of Bradley Lake embankment. These drainage improvements will reduce peak flows that cause flood damage within the City of Santa Maria and along Highway 101.

The Santa Barbara County Flood Control and Water Conservation District has accepted the work of the contractor, A.J. Diani Construction Company, Inc., completed per plans and specifications. The contract was awarded on August 7, 2001 in the amount of \$2,348,214.80. The project was completed at a cost of \$2,350,763.34

Notice of Completion for the East Santa Maria Drainage Improvement Project Phase 2 Date: 05/28/02 Page: 2

Mandates and Service Levels:

Direction by the Board will not change mandates or service levels.

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:

Project costs will be paid from Dept: 054, Acct: 8200, Fund: 2560, Program: 3005.

Special Instructions:

Direct the Clerk of the Board to record the Notice of Completion with the Clerk Recorder's Office. After recordation send a copy of the executed Resolution, the Notice of Completion, and the minute order to the Flood Control District office, Attn: Christina Lopez.

Concurrence: County Counsel, Auditor-Controller



Prell Basin Completion